Printed in the UK ! Copyright 2011
Gil ̄o ILVA and Gil ̄o ILVA with
Mass Flow Transmitter and Compact Stem
Flowmetering Systems
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-P337-04
MI Issue 11
3377150/11

11, 12 and 14
and spring washers
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the
description given in the column
headed ©Available spares© and state
the size and type of equipment.
Example:  1 - Gasket set for a Spirax
Sarco DN250 Gilflo ILVA flowmeter
with mass flow transmitter and
compact stem suitable for fitting
between EN 1092 PN16 connections.
6
5
Fig. 27
Spare parts
The spare parts available are
detailed below. No other parts
are supplied as spares.
12 and 14
11 and 14
13
26 IM-P337-04  MI Issue 11
Symptom Possible cause Action
1. With flow in  Primary isolation valves Commission system
 line, system  adjacent to the Gilflo ILVA (see Section 6)
 reads zero. closed
  Isolation valves on 3-way Commission system
  manifold closed (see Section 6)
  Equalisation valve on Commission system
  3-way manifold open (see Section 6)
  M610 / MVT Check wiring
  incorrectly wired (see flow computer IMI)
  Impulse line(s) blocked Clear lines and commission system
   (see Section 6)
  Impulse lines reversed Rectify and commission sys tem
  (HI to LO, LO to HI) (see Section 6)
  Gilflo ILVA unit fitted Reinstall and commission system
  the wrong way round (see Section 6)
2. With no flow  M610 / MVT See Section 7
 in line, system   out of calibration
 does not
 read zero.  Zero drift on M610 / MVT See Section 7
  Dirt / air in impulse lines Clear lines and commi ssion system
   (see Section 6)
  Impulse lines blocked Clear lines and commission system
   (see Section 6)
3. System appears   Any one or combination See relevant actions above
 to read  of the above causes
 incorrectly.
  Damaged / jammed Remove and check
  Gilflo ILVA pipeline unit (see Section 7)
9. Fault finding
27IM-P337-04  MI Issue 11
28 IM-P337-04  MI Issue 11